Port Operations CGU

Post-tax discount rate External WACC report prepared by Findex and implicit inflation rate

Cargo volumes
Forecast cargo volumes reflecting historical levels, input from exporters and
externally available market data

Container volumes
Forecast container volumes reflecting historical levels, input from exporters
and externally available market data

Ship visits
Based on forecast cargo volumes and container volumes, historical levels for
non-Port Nelson visits and known differences

Contract pricing Actual contract prices adjusted for forecast customer and market changes

Port logistic customer numbers
and warehouse utilisation

Forecast customer numbers, storage volumes and pricing

Estimated future capital
expenditure and operating costs

Forecast capital and operating expenditure, reflecting historical levels, known
differences and asset management plans

Property CGU

Post-tax discount rate External WACC report prepared by Findex and implicit inflation rate

Leased property agreements Based on actual property agreement terms

Property valuation and returns Forecast Long Term Land Value Growth rate

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity Impairment Impact ($000s)

Post-tax discount rate -0.25 24,894

+0.25 (13,222)

Log Volumes -5.0% (1,609)

+5.0% 11,291

COVID-19 Asset Impairment Testing

The impairment testing includes assumptions relating to the uncertain fiscal environment brought on by the impact
of COVID-19 on future cash flows in the medium to long term.

Forecast cargo volumes, container throughput, ship visits, prices, gross margins, changes in working capital and
discount rates have been reassessed and updated as appropriate due to the significant changes in economic
and market conditions. As a result, the discount rate has increased from pre COVID-19 levels to the rate used for
impairment testing of 6.6%.

The result of this assessment was that no asset impairment was required.